

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

36

Chapter 332.

An act to authorize the York Manufacturing Company to reduce its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows;

SECT. 1. The York Manufacturing Company, of Saco, is Reduction of hereby authorized to reduce its capital stock to nine hundred authorized. thousand dollars, *provided*, said company so decide, at a meeting of its stockholders, duly called for that purpose, by a majority vote of stockholders, and of stock there represented; and provided, further, that said company repay to its Proviso. stockholders twenty-five per centum of the par value of said stock.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1877.

Chapter 333.

An act to authorize James F. Grindel to take ice from Meadow pond, in the town of Islesborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James F. Grindel, his successors or assigns, Authorized to are hereby authorized to take ice from Meadow pond, in the Mendow pond. town of Islesborough, county of Waldo, for a term of thirty years.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1877.

Chapter 334.

An act to amond the charter of the Union Mutual Life Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter of the Union Mutual Life Insurance charter amended. SECT. 1. Company is hereby amended, by adding to the sixth section thereof, the following words : 'Investments may be made in Investments may the name of trustees, whenever the directors deem it necessary of trustees. to do so, in order to preserve and protect the interests of the

he made in name

ake ice. from

Снар. 332

291

<u>CHAP. 335</u> company, and to secure a perfect title to property held as investments, or as security for investments.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1877.

Chapter 335.

An act to change the name of the Main Street Methodist Episcopal Free Church Society, of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The name of the Main Street Methodist Episcopal Free Church Society, of Lewiston, is hereby changed to Hammond Street Methodist Episcopal Free Church Society, Lewiston.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1877.

Chapter 336.

An act additional to an act entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Bath."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The mayor and aldermen of the city of Bath, and their successors, shall, at all times, forever, be authorized and empowered to take, receive and hold all sums of money or amounts of personal property, and all grants or devises of lands or tenements, heretofore given or granted to them by deed or will, or otherwise, or that may hereafter be so given or granted to them, in trust, for indigent, imbecile or aged persons, inhabitants of said city, or for any other charitable object within said city; with power to invest and manage the same according to the will or direction of the donors; and with powers to institute and maintain or to defend all suits in law or in equity, relating to such rights or property.

Approved February 2, 1877.

Mayor and aldermen of Bath authorized to take and hold money, personal property, and real estate, in trust.

Name of society changed.

—may invest and manage same.